No. 35, S.]

[Published May 20, 1955.

CHAPTER 118

AN ACT to amend 29.33 (3) (a) of the statutes, relating to licenses for the use of seines in outlying waters.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.33 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.33 (3) (a) Each such license shall be effective from July 1 until June 30 of the succeeding year. The fee for each resident license issued shall be \$10 and in addition thereto the following fees shall be paid: \$1 for each 2,000 lineal feet or fraction thereof of a gill net or nets, or set hooks; \$5 for each seine; \$2 for each pound net pot and leader; 50 cents for each fyke net pot or drop net pot. The fee for resident bait net licenses authorizing the use of not to exceed 200 feet of netting for taking bait in outlying waters to be used by the licensee for fishing through the ice with hook and line in outlying waters shall be \$1; bait so taken shall not be sold. No license is required for minnow seines not more than 75 feet in length and 6 feet in depth.

Approved May 17, 1955.